

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PROMETHEUS LABORATORIES, INC.,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
) Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-00742 (JEB)
)
 SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 2 |
| | A. New Drug Applications And Abbreviated New Drug Application | 2 |
| | B. Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS) | 4 |
| | C. Generic Drugs and REMS | 5 |
| III. | FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 6 |
| | A. Lotronex | 6 |
| | B. Roxane’s ANDA for Alosetron Hydrochloride and Efforts To Establish A Single, Shared System | 8 |
| | C. FDA’s Decision To Grant A Waiver | 11 |
| | D. (b) (4) | 12 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 13 |
| | A. Prometheus Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits | 15 |
| | 1. FDA Properly Granted The Waiver To Roxane | 15 |
| | a. FDA Considered All Of The Relevant Factors | 16 |
| | b. Roxane’s ETASU And Prometheus’s ETASU Are Comparable | 19 |
| | 2. FDA Is Authorized To Place Conditions On The Waiver | 20 |
| | B. Prometheus Has Not Shown That It Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent Relief | 23 |
| | C. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Weigh Against Relief | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Apotex Inc. v. FDA</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 78, 88 (D.D.C. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Ark. Dairy Coop., Inc. v. USDA</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 147, 161 (D.D.C. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>Astellas Pharma US, Inc., v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10, 16 (D.D.C. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281, 286 (1974) | 17 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212, 220 (D.D.C. 1996) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 15 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005, 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1019, 1026 (D.D.C. 1981) | 24 |
| <i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1, 11 (D.D.C. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72, 76 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. at 42 | 15, 23 |
| <i>Mpoy v. Fenty</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 163, 165 (D.D.C. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 128 S. Ct. 2207, 2219 (2008)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Mylan Labs. Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 109, 124 (D.D.C. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Henney</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 36, 59 (D.D.C. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d at 43..... | 14, 24, 25 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 2, |
| <i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Leavitt</i> , 435 F.3d 344, 349 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |

Pac. Nw. Newspaper Guild, Local 82 v. NLRB, 877 F.2d 998, 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 17

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission, 575 F.3d 342, 347 (4th Cir. 2009).. 27

Tri-Bio Labs., Inc. v. United States, 836 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 3

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 22

Varicon Int’l v. Office of Personnel Management, 934 F. Supp. 440, 447 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 24

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Wisc. Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

21 U.S.C. § 355..... passim

35 U.S.C. §§ 156, 271, and 282 5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)..... 8

21 C.F.R. § 314.53 5

Other Authorities

Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations (“Orange Book”) 5

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (Part I), 98th Cong., 2d Sess. at 14-15 (1984)..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 110-225, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. at 5, 12 (2007)..... 6
